



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

Supreme Court Case No. 185, 2017

---

KEVIN GARBER t/a CARPENTRY UNLIMITED,

Petitioner Below/Appellant,

v.

NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF LAND USE  
AND NEW CASTLE COUNTY BOARD OF LICENSE,  
INSPECTION & REVIEW,

Respondents Below/Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE

---

APPELLANT'S SECOND CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

---

COHEN SEGLIAS PALLAS  
GREENHALL & FURMAN, P.C.  
Edward Seglias, Esq. (I.D. No. 2822)  
Scott T. Earle, Esq. (I.D. No. 4541)  
Nemours Building, Suite 1130  
1007 North Orange Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-425-5089  
*Attorneys for Appellant, Kevin Garber  
t/a Carpentry Unlimited*

Date: June 28, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    Whether on Certiorari Review the Transcripts of the Interior Tribunals Should Have Been Part of the Record on Review for the Limited Purpose of Determining Whether the the Inferior Tribunals Exceeded Their Jurisdiction, Committed Errors of Law, or Proceeded Irregularly .....	9
A.    Questions Presented .....	9
B.    Scope of Review .....	9
C.    Merits of Argument .....	9
1.    Common-law Writ of Certiorari .....	11
2.    Review on Certiorari is Confined to the Record .....	13
3. <i>Black v. LIRB</i> .....	16
II.   Whether Carpentry Unlimited was Afforded Adequate Due Process in the County Code Proceedings Under Circumstances Where the County is Pursuing Payment on the Statutory Compliance Bond in the Amount of \$150,000 Without Carpentry Unlimited Having an Opportunity to Present its Case to a Legally-Trained and Detached/Neutral Decision Maker .....	19
A.    Questions Presented .....	19
B.    Scope of Review .....	20
C.    Merits of the Argument .....	20
1.    Right to a Legally-Trained Judge .....	21

2.	Right to a Detached and Neutral Magistrate .....	22
III.	Whether the Superior Court Committed Legal Error by Failing to Find That the Inferior Tribunals Failed to Adequately Set Forth its Factual Findings and Appropriate Legal Standards as to why the Statute of Limitations did not Bar the Alleged Code Violations .....	24
A.	Questions Presented .....	24
B.	Scope of Review .....	24
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	24
IV.	Whether Superior Court Committed Legal Error by Failing to Find Inferior Tribunals Proceeded Irregularly and Contrary to Law by Relying on the Homeowners' Expert to Establish the Code Violations and Precluding the Testimony of Certified Site & Building Inspector Driscoll at the LIRB Hearing .....	30
A.	Questions Presented .....	30
B.	Scope of Review .....	30
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	30
CONCLUSION	.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>395 Associates, LLC v. New Castle County</i> , 2006 WL 2021623 (Del. Super. 2006) .....	18, 27
<i>Black v. LIRB</i> , 117 A.3d 1027, 1031 (Del. 2015) .....	16
<i>Butler</i> , 609 A.2d 1080 (Del. 1992) .....	10
<i>Christiana Town Center, LLC v. New Castle County, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 2921830 (Del 2004) .....	25, 27
<i>Commissioners v. Supervisors</i> , 27 Ill. 143 .....	15
<i>County Council of Sussex County v. Green</i> , 516 A.2d 480, 481 (Del. 1986) .....	25
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del 2009.) .....	25
<i>Gerdes v. Rosell Champion</i> , 108 Ill. 137 (Ill. 1883) .....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011 .....	22, 23
<i>Lake v. State</i> , 928 N.E.2d 1251 (Ill. 2010) .....	15
<i>Lecates v. Justice of Peace Court No. 4</i> , 637 F.2d 898 (Del. 1990) .....	17, 21
<i>Maddrey v. Justice of the Peace Court 13</i> , 956 A.2d 1204 (Del. 2008) .....	1, 16, 17
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013) .....	9, 20, 24, 30

<i>Reise v. City of Newark</i> , 746 A.2d 271 (Del. 2000) .....	15
<i>Shoemaker v. State</i> , 375 A.2d 431 (Del. 1977) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43, 114 S. Ct. 492, 126 L.Ed.2d 490 (1993) .....	22
<i>Ventura v. Shalala</i> , 55 F.3d 900 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26.....	26, 28
<i>Wiercinski v. Brescia Properties, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 11C-12-015.....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1315 .....	22
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106 .....	24, 28
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	19
<b>Regulations</b>	
Code Section 6.12.002 .....	24
County Code Section 02.05.103 .....	22
County Code Section 6.03.011(G).....	31
IRC 703.1 .....	27, 28
IRC 703.6.3 .....	27, 28
IRC 703.8 .....	27, 28
Rules of Procedure, Board of License, Inspection & Review	
Section 7 .....	2
Article V, Section 6 .....	31
<b>Treatises</b>	
14 <i>Am. Jur. 2d Certiorari</i> § 82 .....	15
Woolley on Delaware Practice (Vol. I) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
